
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 19th December, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

AGENDA 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 19th December, 2012, at 
10.00 am 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  

 
Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (12) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, 

Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr D A Hirst, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr J Tansley, Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater 
 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Substitutes  

3. Election of Vice Chairman  

4. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  

5. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 Committee – 25 September 2012 
Trading Activities Sub-Group – 28 September 2012  
 

6. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 13 - 16) 

7. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 17 - 42) 

8. Treasury Management 6 Month Review 2012/13 (Pages 43 - 52) 



9. Debt Management (Pages 53 - 62) 

10. RIPA report on surveillance , covert human intelligence source and telephone data 
requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2012 and 30 September 2012 (Pages 
63 - 66) 

[...]
 of the work to be carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 2



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 25 September 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr C Hibberd, Mr D A Hirst, Mr S J G Koowaree (Substitute for 
Mr T Prater), Mr R A Marsh and Mr R Tolputt 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Ms S J Carey, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr J D Simmonds and Ms E Olive 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Ms A Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance 
and Law), Ms N Major (Interim Head of Internal Audit), Mr R Hallett (Head of Finance 
and Resources - EHW), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager), Ms P Blackburn-
Clarke (Quality Assurance Manager), Mrs C Dodge (Team Leader Information, 
Resilience and Transparency Team) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms E Olive from the Audit Commission.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
34. Minutes - 26 July 2012  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
35. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward committee 
work and Member development programme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward work programme to 
September 2013 to meet the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
36. Presentation on Risk Management  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence, Performance and Risk and the Corporate 
Risk Manager gave a presentation on Risk Management. The slides of this 
presentation can be found on Link to Presentation Slides  
 

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Officers thanked for their 
presentation.  
 

Page 3



 

37. Update on Savings Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support and the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Procurement reported on the delivery of savings in 2012/13 
including a forecast underspend of £4m.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
38. Review of KCC's Risk Management Policy and Programme  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Business Strategy and the Head of Business 
Intelligence, Performance and Risk reported on the annual review of the County 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and programme of work. As the Policy did not 
apply to Schools, the Committee asked for information on the risk management 
arrangements that applied to them.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) approval be given to the Risk Management Policy for 2012/13; and  
 
(b)  the progress of the Risk Management programme presented in the 

report be noted for assurance.  
 
39. Treasury Management Update  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Cabinet Member for Finance and the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement gave a summary of Treasury Management activities for the period from 
April to August 2012.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
40. KCC Annual Complaints, Comments and Compliments Report  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Quality Assurance Manager and the Team Leader of the Information 
Resilience & Transparency Team reported on the Local Government Ombudsman 
letter and Annual Review 2011/12 and summarised the complaints, comments and 
compliments received by the County Council. They also set out improvements for 
2012/13 in the form of changes to procedures or processes as well as improvements 
in communications and to the quality of service.  
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the percentage figure for acknowledged complaints 
for Education in 2011/12 should read 63% rather than 55%.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
41. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 11) 
 

Page 4



 

(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit 
activity since the July 2012 meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note: 
 

(a)  progress against the 2012/13 Audit Plan, together with the proposed 
additions; and  

 
(b)  the assurance provided in relation to the County Council’s control 

environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work 
completed to date.  

 
42. Internal Audit Benchmarking Results  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit summarised the 2011/12 Internal Audit 
Benchmarking results.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed that CIPFA should be asked to re-examine the rules in 
respect of identifying the Comparator Councils in each of the graphs set out in the 
report. It was considered that this would make the benchmarking exercise more 
transparent and useful. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the content of the report be noted;  
 
(b) approval be given to participation in the CIPFA/IPF Audit Benchmarking 

Club in 2012/13, and that the results be presented to the Committee in 
September 2013;  

 
(c) the County Council’s ongoing participation in the benchmarking club be 

reviewed in September 2012; and  
 

(d)  CIPFA be asked to re-examine the rules in respect of identifying the 
Comparator Councils in each of the graphs set out in the report, as the 
Committee considers that this would make the benchmarking exercise 
more transparent and useful. 

 
 
43. Anti Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit provided a summary of progress of anti-
fraud and corruption activity since the previous meeting of the Committee in July 
2012.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity be noted 
together with the assurance provided in relation to anti-fraud culture and fraud 
prevention/investigation activity.  
 

Page 5



 

44. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference  
(Item 14) 
 
(1) The Interim Head of Internal Audit reported her review of the Committee’s 

Terms of Reference (description of methodology) and recommended minor 
amendments to them.   As there were no amendments to the Terms of 
Reference themselves, there was no need for submission to the County 
Council for approval.  

 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed amendments to the 

description of methodology for the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out 
in Annex 1 to the report, for review in September 2013.  

 
 
45. Local Audit Bill  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit gave an update on the Local Audit Bill 
consultation.  She agreed to inform the Committee Members at a later stage on the 
proposed arrangements for appointment of the Independent Audit Appointment Panel 
Members.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the update provided in the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to Minutes)  

 
The Committee resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 
46. Update on Kent Cultural Trading (oral report)  
(Item 16) 
 
Prior to declaring this item to be Exempt, the Chairman ruled that this item was 
Urgent as there had been a significant update in events at Kent Cultural Trading 
since the agenda papers had been published. He considered it essential that 
Members of the Committee were made aware of these events at the earliest 
opportunity.   
 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit gave an update report on Kent Cultural 
Trading Ltd. She explained that the Investigation was now complete and the actions 
which had been identified as necessary were in the process of being put in place.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed that a report on the safeguards to prevent a repetition 
of the events described would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee, 
once they had been installed.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that;  
 

(a) the report be noted; and  
 
(b)  a further report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee once 

the safeguards have been installed.  
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB GROUP 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub Group held in the Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 
28 September 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mrs C Head (Chief Accountant), Mr G Record (Finance and Procurement Officer), 
Ms N Major (Interim Head of Internal Audit), Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, 
Environment and Enterprise), Mr I McPherson (Managing Director Commercial 
Services), Mr L Coulson (Head Of Strategic Finance), Mr D Jackson (Planning 
Director Commercial Services), Mr M Hyland (Executive Officer EKO LLP) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
7. Minutes - 4 July 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
8. Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement invited approval of two 
minor amendments to the Protocol. The first of these was the addition of a final 
sentence to paragraph 7 (d) to read: “Where a company adopts its own policies, 
assurance must be provided that adequate policies and procedures are in place, with 
particular reference to anti-fraud and corruption.”  
 
(2)   The second change proposed by the Corporate Director of Finance was the 
insertion of a new paragraph 7 (e) to read: “that appropriate due diligence has been 
completed which must include an evaluation of the background, experience and 
reputation of the company and/or the proposed and existing directors.”  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee be recommended to 

approve the proposed amendments to the Protocol set out in paragraphs (1) 
and (2) above.    

 
9. East Kent Opportunities LLP  
(Item 5) 
 

Page 9



 

(1)  The Executive Officer EKO LLP reported on East Kent Opportunities LLP 
which was founded in 2008 as a Joint Arrangement (JANE) with Thanet DC in order 
to bring forward the economic development and regeneration of the Sites known as 
Eurokent and Manston Business Park.  The key aim over the next 12 months was to 
promote a major outline mixed-use planning application for commercial, community 
and retail development and up to 550 new homes on the Eurokent site.  
 
(2)  In response to a question from Mr Wells, the Ex
[...]
ogress Report NM ü ü  ü ü 

Internal Audit Annual Report NM   ü   

Internal Audit Benchmarking Results NM    ü  

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan NM  ü    

Review of Charter of Internal Audit NM   ü   

       

External Audit        

External Audit Update NM ü ü ü ü ü 

External Audit Governance Report NM   ü   

External Audit Annual Audit Letter NM ü    ü 

External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Report NM  ü    

Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison NM ü    ü 

External Audit Annual Plan & Fee NM  ü    

External Audit Pension Fund Plan & Fee NM  ü    

       

Financial Reporting        

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement AW   ü   

Revised Accounting Policies CH  ü    

       

Fraud        

Anti-fraud and anti-corruption compliance with CiPFA Red Book NM   ü   

Review of the Anti-fraud and anti-corruption Strategy NM   ü   

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report NM ü ü ü ü ü 

       

       

 

P
a
g
e
 1

6



By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Performance and Health Reform 

David Cockburn, Corporate Director Business Strategy & 
Support 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19th December 2012  

Subject: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary:  

Governance & Audit Committee receives the Corporate Risk Register every six 
months for assurance purposes.  The register has recently been refreshed and is 
presented to the Committee along with an overview of the key changes and an 
outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review.  

FOR ASSURANCE 

 

1. Introduction and background 

1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is maintained by the Corporate Risk Team on 
behalf of Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team.  The register is 
formally reviewed annually, but is a ‘living document’ and is reviewed and 
updated in-year to reflect any significant new risks or changes in risk exposure 
that may arise due to internal or external events; a
[...]
  
From:  Mike Hill, Cabinet Member, Customer & Communities 
  Amanda Honey, Corporate Director, Customer & Communities 
 
Date:  19 December 2012 
   
Subject: RIPA report on surveillance, covert human intelligence source 

and telecommunications data requests carried out by KCC 
between 1 April 2012 – 30 September 2012 

 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 

 
Summary This report outlines work undertaken by KCC Officers on 

surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence source  
(CHIS) and access to telecommunications data governed by the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the 
first half of the 2012/13 business year. 

  
 It also sets out changes necessary to the KCC policy to meet 

the requirements of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 with 
effect from 1 November 2012. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. The document sets out the extent of Kent County Council’s use of covert 

surveillance, covert human intelligence sources and access to 
telecommunications data.  The County Council wishes to be as open and 
transparent as possible, to keep senior officers informed and to assure the 
public these powers are used only in a ‘lawful, necessary and proportionate’ 
manner.  

 
1.2. To achieve transparency and in accordance with the Codes of Practice, an 

annual report outlining the work carried out is submitted by the Senior 
Responsible Officer (SRO) to an appropriate Committee.  The last report (for 
2011 and the first 3 months of 2012) was submitted and approved by 
Governance and Audit Committee on 26 July 2012.   

 
2. What this report covers 
 
2.1 Covert Surveillance – intended to be carried out without the person knowing 

and in such a way that it is likely that private information may be obtained 
about a person (not necessarily the person under surveillance).  Local 
authorities are only permitted to carry out certain types of covert 
surveillance and for example cannot carry out surveillance within or into 
private
[...]
 2012 
 
4.1 On 1 November 2012 the Protection of Freedoms Act came into force 

meaning that a new system of judicial approval for local authority use of 
RIPA came into force. This will involve seeking an order from a Magistrate 
each time an authorisation is granted. KCC’s RIPA policy has been updated 
to reflect this change. 

 
4.2 The new policy does not change the way in which, or purposes for which 

KCC uses RIPA powers. 
 
5.      Recommendations 

 
Members are asked to:- 
 
a) Note for assurance the use of the powers under RIPA during the period. 
b) Note for assurance that the necessary amendments have been made to 

the RIPA policy which accommodate the requirements of the Protection of 
Freedoms Act 2012. 

 
Background Documents 
KCC RIPA Policy (updated) 

 
 

Contact Officer 
Mark Rolfe 
Trading Standards Manager (East) 
Kent County Council 
Trading Standards 
Highways Depot 
4 Javelin Way 
Henwood Industrial Estate 
Ashford 
TN24 8DH 
  

 Tel : 01233 898825 
Email : mark.rolfe@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Andy Wood, Acting Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 19 December 2012 

Subject: Audit Commission: Annual Audit Letter 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 

Summary: The Audit Commission’s Annual Audit letter provides a summary of the 
most important findings from their 2011/12 audit. 
 

FOR ASSURANCE 
 

Introduction 

1. The Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice requires that the external 
auditors prepare an Annual Audit Letter (the Letter) and issue it to the Council. 
The purpose of the Letter is to communicate to the Council and its external 
stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from 
auditors' work, which the District Auditor considers should be brought to the 
attention of the Council. The Letter is intended to cover the work carried out 
by the external auditors since the previous Letter was issued, in this case 
November 2011. 

 
2. The Letter highlights any key issues drawn from reports previously presented 

to the Governance and Audit Committee and the auditors' conclusions on 
relevant aspects of the audit. 

 

 

Summary of the letter 

 
3. This Letter summarises the work from the External Auditor’s 2011/12 Audit 

plan and includes: 
 

• The audit opinion and financial statements 

• Value for money 

• Current and future challenges 
 

5. The Letter reaffirms the unqualified opinion on the 2011/12 financial 
statements, including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for 
money conclusion. 

 
6. Mr Wells, the District Auditor, will provide a short commentary in relation to 

any issues in the letter that he feels require detailed consideration by the 
committee. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 67



Publication of the Letter 

 
7. The Letter is addressed to all Members and the District Auditor requires that 

all Members receive a copy. There is also a statutory requirement to publish 
the Letter, and the Audit Commission will publish all Letters on its website as 
part of its objective to make its findings easily accessible to everyone. To 
meet the publication requirements, the Letter will be circulated to all Members 
of the County Council and published on the website after this committee. 

 

 

Recommendations 

 
8. The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Annual Audit 

Letter for assurance and note: 

• the requirement of the External Auditors to prepare and issue an 
Annual Audit Letter to the Council has been met, and 

• the proposed actions for publication of the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 
 

Neeta Major 

Interim Head of Internal Audit 

X4664 
 
 
 

Page 68



Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London, SW1P 4HQ 
T 0844 798 1212  F 0844 798 2945  www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

22 October 2012 

Members 
Kent County Council 
County Hall 

[...]
endation 

7. Members are asked to note: 

• progress against the 2012/13 Audit Plan and proposed additions.  

• the assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control environment as 
a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work completed to date. 

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Internal Audit Progress Report December 2012 
 
 

Neeta Major 

Interim Head of Internal Audit 

Ext. 4664 
 

Page 84



  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kent County Council 
Internal Audit Progress Report December 2012 

 

Appendix 1 

P
a
g
e
 8

5



Kent County Council 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Contents 

Section  Page 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Internal Audit Performance 5 

Appendix A - Summary of individual Internal Audits issued since September 2012 6 

Appendix B - Detailed Analysis of IA Progress Against 2012/13 Plan                                                                                                                                     12 

Appendix C - Other 2012/2013 Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 16 

Appendix D - Definition of Internal Audit Assurance Levels 17 

Appendix E - Progress with Implementation of Recommendations 18 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

6



Kent County Council 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1 Purpose of this report 

Internal Audit is an assurance function that provides an independent 
and objective opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s control 
environment.  

This report summarises the work that the Council’s Internal Audit 
service has undertaken in 2012/13 to date.  It also highlights any key 
issues with respect to internal control, risk and governance arising 
from that work. 
 

1.2 Overview of work done 

The Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 includes a total of 65 projects at 
December 2012.  We communicate closely with senior management 
throughout the year, to ensure that the projects actually undertaken 
continue to represent the best use of our resources in the light of new 
and ongoing developments in the Counci
[...]
 Committee in April next year. 

 

Recommendations 

13. Members of the committee are asked to note this annual update on liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit for assurance. 

Neeta Major (Ext 4664) 

Interim Head of Internal Audit  

Page 118



 

 
By: Neeta Major – Interim Head of Internal Audit  

To: Governance and Audit Committee - 19 December 2012 

Subject: ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION  
PROGRESS REPORT 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
Summary: This paper provides a summary of progress of anti-fraud and 

corruption activity as well as the outcome of investigations concluded 
since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting in 
September 2012.   

 
FOR ASSURANCE 

Introduction and Background 

1. Within Kent County Council the responsibility for anti-fraud and corruption activity 
is set out within the Council’s Financial Regulations and the Terms of Reference 
for the Governance and Audit Committee.  The work of the Committee is to 
ensure that the Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well-
designed and implemented controls and procedures.  This paper supports the 
Committee in meeting this outcome. 

 

Protecting the Public Purse 

2. In November 2012 the Audit Commission published Protecting the Public Purse 
which is an annual publication that focuses on local government’s progress in 
tackling fraud.  The report indentified more than 124,000 cases of fraud with a 
total value of £179m, which is a marginal (2-3%) increase on previous years. 
Housing and council tax benefit fraud accounted for more than half of the losses.  
Other significant areas of fraud relate to council tax discounts, procurement, 
abuse of position, payroll, expenses and pensions.  

3. The Audit Commission made a number of recommendations including actively 
pursuing matches identified by the National Fraud Initiative, maintaining robust 
recruitment and internal controls and exploring partnership and funding 
arrangements in two-tier
[...]
ivity. 

  

Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note:  

• the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity; and 

• the assurance provided in relation to the anti-fraud culture and fraud 
prevention/investigation activity. 

 
 
Paul Rock 
Counter Fraud Manager 
Ext:  4694 
 
 

Page 120


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/09/2012 Governance and Audit Committee
	Minutes , 28/09/2012 Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group

	6 Committee Work and Member Development Programme
	7 Corporate Risk Register
	Item 07 Appendix

	8 Treasury Management 6 Month Review 2012/13
	9 Debt Management
	10 RIPA report on surveillance , covert human intelligence source and telephone data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2012 and 30 September 2012
	11 Audit Commission Annual Letter
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 External Audit progress report December 2102
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 External Audit Fee Letter 2012/13
	Item 13 Appendix

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Kent Commercial Services Internal Audit work programme (June 2012 - March 2013)
	Item 15 Appendix

	16 Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison
	17 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

18 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 19 December 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater, Mr J Tansley, 
Mr R Tolputt and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds and Mr D Wells 
 
OFFICERS: Ms N Major (Interim Head of Internal Audit), Ms A Simmonds 
(Commercial Services  Internal Audit Manager), Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial 
Services), Mr M Rolfe (Trading Standards Manager (East)), Mr R Hallett (Head of 
Business Intelligence), Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells from Grant Thornton 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
47. Election of Vice Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
The chairman moved, seconded by Mr B R Cope that Mr J R Parry be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Committee.   
   Carried with no opposition 
 
48. Minutes  
(Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September   2012 
are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; and  

 
(b)  the Minutes of the Trading Activities Sub-Group held on 28 September 

2012 be noted.  
 
49. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward committee 
work and Member development programme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the forward work programme to 

December 2013 to meet the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 



 

19 

50. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence reported that the Corporate Risk Register 
had recently been refreshed.  He therefore presented it to the Committee, together 
with an overview of the key changes and an outline of the ongoing process of 
monitoring and review. 
 
(2)  The Corporate Risk Manager agreed to send all Members of the Committee 
an update on the benefit of the ICT actions set out in the Summary Risk Profile 
appended to the report. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
51. Treasury Management 6 Month Review 2012/13  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management 6 Month 
Review.  
 
(2)  Members of the Committee recorded their compliments to the Treasury 
Management Team.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.  
 
52. Debt Management  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a report on the County Council’s debt 
position.  In response to Members’ questions, he agreed to provide all Members of 
the Committee with specific information on PCTs, EduKent and Woodard Academies.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance and that a further report be 

presented to a future meeting of the Committee highlighting some of the 
actions that are taking place.  

 
53. RIPA report on surveillance , covert human intelligence source and 
telephone data requests carried out by KCC between 1 April 2012 and 30 
September 2012  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Trading Standards Manager outlined work undertaken by KCC officers on 
surveillance, the use of covert human intelligence source and access to 
telecommunications governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
during the first half of the 2012/13 business year. He also reported the necessary 
changes to KCC policy to meet the requirements of the Protection of Freedoms Act 
2-012 which had taken effect on 1 November 2012.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed that owing to public concern over local authority 
actions under RIPA, it would request details on the authorisations granted to be 
reported at its next meeting. 
 



 

20 

(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance and that a further report be 
presented to the next meeting giving details on the authorisations granted.  

 
54. Audit Commission Annual Letter  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton (representing the Audit Commission for 
this item) provided a summary of the most important findings from the Audit 
Commission’s 2011/12 audit.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to:- 
 

(a) receive the Annual Audit Letter for assurance;  
 
(b) note that the requirement of the External Auditors to prepare and issue 

an Annual Audit letter to the County Council had been met;  
 

(c) note the proposed actions for publication of the Annual Audit Letter; and  
 

(d) place on record the Committee’s appreciation of the work of the Cabinet 
portfolio holder; the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement 
and all staff in the Finance and Procurement Team for their work in 
enabling the production of the Annual Audit letter (containing 
unqualified opinions) earlier than nearly every other local authority.  

 
55. External Audit progress report December 2102  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton provided recent updates and information 
on the external auditor’s programme of audit planning, grants certification and 
publications in 2012/13.  
 
(2)  The Committee noted that this was the first report it had received from Grant 
Thornton as the external auditors and welcomed Mr Darren Wells in that capacity. 
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
56. External Audit Fee Letter 2012/13  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)   Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton presented the external audit fee for the 
County Council in 2012/13.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the fees proposed in the fee letter.   
 
57. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit summarised the outcomes of Internal Audit 
activity since the previous Committee meeting in September 2012.  
 



 

21 

(2)  Committee Members commented on the terminology of the Assurance Levels 
and agreed to consider this issue at its next meeting.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) progress against the 2012/13 Audit Plan and proposed additions be 
noted;  

 
(b) the assurances provided in relation to the County Council’s control 

environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work 
completed to date be noted; and  

 
(c) a report giving consideration to the terminology of the Assurance Levels 

be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 
58. Kent Commercial Services Internal Audit work programme (June 2012 - 
March 2013)  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Commercial Services Internal Audit Manager gave a report detailing the 
Kent Commercial Services Internal Audit Work Programme for 2012/13.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
59. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit summarised the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit.  
 
(2)  Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton informed the Committee that he agreed 
with the report’s conclusions.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
60. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  The Interim Head of Internal Audit gave a summary of progress of anti-fraud 
and corruption activity as well as the outcome of investigations concluded since the 
last meeting of the Committee in September 2012.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress of ajnti0fraud and corruption be noted, together 

with the assurance provided in relation to the anti-fraud culture and fraud 
prevention/investigation activity.  

 
 


